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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2587

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2017

CENTRALLY SPONSORED HEALTH SCHEMES

2587. SHRI S. RAJENDRAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the centrally sponsored health schemes/programmes presently in operation in the country including Tamil Nadu during year 2016-17;

(b) the number of persons benefited therefrom during the last three years and the current year;
and

(c) the details of funds allocated for the schemes/programmes during the same period in Tamil
Nadu, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): National Health Mission (NHM) is the flagship Centrally Sponsored Health Programme of the Ministry presently in operation in the country including Tamil Nadu during year 2016-17.

NHM comprises five major flexible pools viz. NRHM-RCH Flexible Pool, NUHM
Flexible Pool, Flexible Pool for Communicable Diseases, Flexible Pool for Non-communicable Diseases and Infrastructure Maintenance.

Under NHM, the technical and financial support is given to States/UTs to strengthen their health care systems so as to provide universal access to equitable, affordable and quality healthcare services.

(b): Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility for providing health services to the population is that of the State Governments. A statement indicating Targets and Achievements including progress under NHM is annexed at Annexure-I which indicate that a large section of the population have benefited therefrom.

(c): The details of funds allocated under NHM during the last three years and current year State/UT wise including Tamil Nadu is annexed at Annexure-II.

……………


Annexure - I

Targets and Achievements during 12th Plan:

Physical Outcomes: Targets & Achievements for NHM/12th FY Plan

S.no. Targets (2012-17) Achievements

1 Reduce IMR to 25/1000 live births IMR reduced from 42 in 2012 (SRS) to
37 in 2015 (SRS).

2
Reduce MMR to 1/1000 live births MMR has reduced to 167 in 2011-13

(SRS).

3 Reduce TFR to 2.1 TFR has reduced to 2.3 in 2014 (SRS).

4 Reduce annual incidence and mortality from
Tuberculosis by half

Target of reducing the Incidence of TB
and Mortality by half have been
achieved.

5
Reduce prevalence of Leprosy to <1/10000
population and incidence to zero in all districts Leprosy Prevalence Rate reduced to less

than 0.78 per 10,000 in Sept’ 2016.

6 Annual Malaria Incidence to be <1/1000 Annual Malaria Incidence is 0.59 in Sept’ 2016.

7
Less than 1 per cent microfilaria prevalence in all districts

Out of 255 districts, 222 districts have reported microfilaria rate to less than
1%.

8
Kala-Azar Elimination by 2015, <1 case per
10000 population in all blocks

Number of reported deaths due to Kala-Azar reduced from 187 (2006) to 0 (till
Sept’ 2016).


Annexure-II

Statement Showing State-wise Central Allocation under NHM from the F.Y. 2013-14 to 2016-17

Rs. in crore

Sl. No. States

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Allocation (Budget
Estimate)

Allocation
(Budget

Estimate)

Allocation
(Budget

Estimate)

Allocation
(Budget

Estimate)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 23.83 28.22 28.21 47.51

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,184.24 707.15 616.23 596.79
3 Arunachal Pradesh 86.31 185.65 160.01 162.62
4 Assam 1,214.83 1,095.38 941.29 937.39
5 Bihar 1,487.65 1,292.13 1,108.61 1,129.08
6 Chandigarh 18.53 19.40 14.24 22.30
7 Chattisgarh 500.72 555.66 479.38 478.19
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 8.73 13.99 11.37 18.85
9 Daman & Diu 6.48 9.69 9.11 15.08
10 Delhi 211.46 192.59 142.81 207.01
11 Goa 27.12 27.63 19.41 19.74
12 Gujarat 833.94 858.47 677.65 676.51
13 Haryana 313.57 317.42 249.33 242.46
14 Himachal Pradesh 225.95 232.00 197.92 209.03
15 Jammu & Kashmir 433.87 435.17 368.00 391.14
16 Jharkhand 582.97 563.92 493.37 487.41
17 Karnataka 814.17 834.09 706.09 702.94
18 Kerala 424.15 373.58 305.87 303.32
19 Lakshadweep 3.61 5.89 4.28 6.73
20 Madhya Pradesh 1,141.03 1,250.17 1,085.37 1,105.63
21 Maharashtra 1,520.71 1,536.58 1,282.31 1,246.56
22 Manipur 127.75 144.97 118.53 119.41
23 Meghalaya 139.24 160.21 131.00 128.47
24 Mizoram 86.20 116.53 97.87 94.65
25 Nagaland 114.42 131.26 108.75 105.80
26 Orissa 678.99 730.09 624.71 709.01
27 Puducherry 21.29 25.46 17.77 37.52
28 Punjab 362.38 351.89 284.75 280.89
29 Rajasthan 1,091.20 1,238.11 1,069.38 1,101.93
30 Sikkim 42.32 51.42 45.86 46.16
31 Tamil Nadu 1,020.75 968.18 794.38 779.18
32 Tripura 165.43 161.75 139.08 137.71
33 Uttar Pradesh 3,584.98 2,650.25 2,299.49 2,292.55
34 Uttarakhand 310.55 308.10 256.60 266.59
35 West Bengal 1,179.64 1,053.27 883.49 856.54
36 Telangana - 506.45 440.58 434.01

Sub  Total 19,989.01 19,132.72 16,213.09 16,396.70
Others* 132.77 1,211.51 1,100.00 1,761.20

Total 20,121.78 20,344.23 17,313.09 18,157.90

Note:

*1. Others figure inclusive of Head Quarter Expenditure and Arrears under Infrastructure Maintenances.

2. Above figures does not inclusive of Kind grants under Immunisation, Pilot Projects and Forward Linkages etc.

